
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy 

 
Monday, 15 April 2024 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020 8379 3046 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020 8379 1000 
  
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors :  Margaret Greer (Chair), Mahmut Aksanoglu (Vice-Chair), Maria 
Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, Hivran Dalkaya, James Hockney and 
Michael Rye OBE. 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Governance Manager – Nicola Lowther 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. DECISION CALLED-IN - KD5694 - APPROVAL OF COUNCIL CAPITAL 
AND THE PROGRESSION OF BOWES EAST AND EDMONTON GREEN 
QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To consider a call-in received on the decision taken by the Cabinet Member 

for Environment on Approval of Council Capital and the progression of 
Bowes East and Edmonton Green Quieter Neighbourhoods (KD5694). 
 
The decision that has been called in was taken on 13 March 2024 and 
included on the Publication of Decision List No: 56/23-24 issued on 15 March 
2024. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of the call-in be structured as follows: 
 

 Brief outline of reasons for the call-in by representative (s) of the  

Public Document Pack



members who have called in the decision. 

 The Cabinet Member/decision maker and officers respond to the  
reasons provided for the Call-In. 

 Debate by Overview & Scrutiny Committee and agreement on action  
to be taken. 

 
4. ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-IN - KD5694  (Pages 11 - 258) 
 
 The original decision documents. 

 
5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 

 
 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CALL-IN PROCEDURE 
 
Recommendations 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

i. The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

ii. The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

iii. The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the points 

made. 

iv. General debate during which Committee members may ask questions of 

both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

v. The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

vi. The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls for a 

vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal numbers of 

votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or casting vote.  

vii. It is open to the Committee to either: 

a. take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

b. to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed in the 

minute) for Cabinet to consider before taking its final decision.  

c. to refer the matter to full Council for a wider debate (NB: full Council may 

decide either to take no further action or to refer the matter back to 

Cabinet with specific recommendations for them to consider prior to 

decision taking).  

i. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  
The decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in 
which to reconsider the decision: or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
ii. Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of the 

recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is completed.  
A decision cannot be called in more than once. 

 
iii. If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 

implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the decision-
making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the decision, but 
the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working days of the 
reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the outcome of any 
such decision 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

CALL-IN OF DECISION 

 
TITLE OF DECISION: Approval of Council Capital and the progression of 
Bowes East and Edmonton Green Quieter Neighbourhoods 

 
DECISION OF: Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor Rick Jewell 
 

DATE OF DECISION LIST PUBLICATION: 13 March 2024 
 
LIST NO:  56/23-24 
 
COUNCILLORS CALLING-IN  
(The Council’s constitution requires signatures of seven or more Councillors 
to call a decision in). 
 
Call in Lead 
(1)   Signature:………………………                       

 
 
Cllr Alessandro Georgiou 

 
(2)   Signature:……………………… 

 
Cllr Emma Supple 

 
(3)   Signature:……………………… 

 
Cllr Reece Fox 

 
(4)   Signature:……………………… 

 
Cllr Paul Pratt 

 
(5)   Signature:……………………… 

 
Cllr Elisa Morreale 

 
(6)   Signature:……………………… 

 
Cllr Stephanos Ioannou 

 
(7)   Signature:……………………… 
 

 
Cllr Hannah Dyson 
 

  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Call-in Meeting – 15 April 2024 

Call-in of Decision – KD5694 List No: 56/23-24 (published on 15 March 2024): 

Approval of council capital and the progression of Bowes East and Edmonton 

Green Quieter Neighbourhoods 

Call-in Lead: Cllr Alessandro Georgiou 

Officer Response 
 

Reason for call-in 

 
The consultation was entirely business focused with little weight given to the views on 
residents 
[...]
ty. 
 

Page 8



Officer response 

Officers understand the importance of their responsibility to meet the Public Sector 
Duty of the Equality Act 2010. As the report outlines, this project will continue to 
consider the needs of all highway users including those from the protected 
characteristic groups. All members of the community have full access to the 
highways; however, it is recognised that some protected groups may have additional 
needs that must be considered.  EqIAs have been provided in Appendix E & 
Appendix F, however it should be noted these are in the early stages of development. 
The EqIAs will continue to be developed as the project progresses – the consideration 
of the impact of projects on those with protected characteristics is a dynamic process 
that is ongoing throughout the design and development stages of the project.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Proposal: Councillor Georgiou has asked that the decision is referred back to the 
decision maker. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 
 
 

 

PUBLICATION OF DECISION LIST NUMBER 56/23-24 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

Date Published: 15 March 2024 

 
This document lists the Decisions that have been taken by the Council, which require publication in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2000. The list covers Key, Non-Key, Council and Urgent Decisions. The list specifies those decisions, which are 
eligible for call-in and the date by which they must be called-in. 

 
A valid request for call-in is one which is submitted (on the form provided) to the Governance and Scrutiny Team in writing within 5 
working days of the date of publication of the decision by at least 7 Members of the Council. 

 
Additional copies of the call-in request form are available from the Governance and Scrutiny Team. 

 
If you have any queries or wish to obtain further report information or information on a decision, please contact 

democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4

mailto:de
[...]
rt%20Part%201.pdf
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/mgReasonsRestricted.aspx?ID=103400&OID=56791&OT=A&RPID=126546963&BM=AI56791
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/mgReasonsRestricted.aspx?ID=103400&OID=56791&OT=A&RPID=126546963&BM=AI56791
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/documents/s103011/Cabinet%20Paper%20Mental%20Health%20Hub%20part%201%20Final.pdf
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/documents/s103033/Tranche%2012%20Report%20to%20Cabinet%20re%20Disposals%20of%20Land%20and%20Property%20Assets.22.02.2024.Part1.final.pdf


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Report Title Approval of council capital and the progression of 
Bowes East and Edmonton Green Quieter 
Neighbourhoods  

Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 13 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Jewell, Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Executive Director: Perry Scott 
Director: Brett Leahy 

Report Author Richard Eason, Programme Director Journeys & Places 
(richard.eason@enfield.gov.uk).  

Ward(s) affected Bowes, Edmonton Green, and Lower Edmonton 

Key Decision 
Number 

5694 

Classification Part 1 Public & confidential appendix 
 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Bowes East and 

Edmonton Green Quieter Neighbourhoods (QN) and seek approval for capital 
funding to progress the project.  

 

Page 13

mailto:richard.eason@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendations 

 
 

Background and Options 
 

Background  
 

2. Over the last few years, Enfield Council has taken action to re-design a 
number of roads to introduce new pedestrian crossings, segregated cycle 
lanes, School Streets, and cycle parking alongside other initiatives such as 
cycle training and free bike repairs. Quieter Neighbourhoods form part of this 
comprehensive approach that the Council is taking to reduce the speeds and 
volume of motor vehicles in residential areas and create an attractive and safe 
environment for p
[...]
 results of the EqIA should be used to inform the proposal/ recommended decision and 
changes should be made to the proposal/ recommended decision as a result of the 
assessment where required. Any ongoing/ future mitigating actions required should be set 
out in the action plan at the end of the assessment. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 177



 
 

EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

 

Section 1 – Equality analysis details 

 

Title of service activity / policy/ strategy/ 
budget change/ decision that you are 
assessing 
 

Bowes East Quieter Neighbourhood 

Team/ Department 
 

Journey and Places / Planning and 
Growth 

Executive Director  
 

Simon Pollock 

Cabinet Member Cllr Rick Jewell 

Author(s) name(s) and contact details  
 

Linda Kulahcigil / Cameron Eves 

Committee name and date of decision  
 

N/A 

 

Date the EqIA was reviewed by the 
Corporate Strategy Service 

 

Name of Head of Service responsible for 
implementing the EqIA actions (if any) 

Richard Eason, Programme Director 
Journeys and Places 

Name of Director who has approved the 
EqIA 

Brett Leahy (following approval) 

 

The completed EqIA should be included as an appendix to relevant EMT/ Delegated 

Authority/ Cabinet/ Council reports regarding the service activity/ policy/ strategy/ budget 

change/ decision. Decision-makers should be confident that a robust EqIA has taken place, 

that any necessary mitigating action has been taken and that there are robust arrangements 

in place to ensure any necessary ongoing actions are delivered. 

 
  

Page 178



 
 

EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

Section 2 – Summary of proposal 

 

Please give a brief summary of the proposed service change / policy/ strategy/ budget 
change/project plan/ key decision  
 
Please summarise briefly:  
 
What is the proposed decision or change? 
What are the reasons for the decision or change? 
What outcomes are you hoping to achieve from this change? 
Who will be impacted by the project 
[...]
community and/or voluntary and community sector groups you consulted and 
their views. Consider what this engagement showed us about the likely impact of the 
activity/ policy/ strategy/ budget change or decision on different groups. 

 
The results of the EqIA should be used to inform the proposal/ recommended decision and changes 
should be made to the proposal/ recommended decision as a result of the assessment where 
required. Any ongoing/ future mitigating actions required should be set out in the action plan at the 
end of the assessment. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 215



 
 

EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

 

Section 1 – Equality analysis details 

 

Title of service activity / policy/ strategy/ 
budget change/ decision that you are assessing 
 

Edmonton Green Quieter Neighbourhoods 

Team/ Department 
 

Journeys and Places / Planning and Growth 

Executive Director  
 

Simon Pollock 

Cabinet Member Cllr Rick Jewell 

Author(s) name(s) and contact details  
 

Cameron Eves 

Committee name and date of decision  
 

N/A 

 

Date the EqIA was reviewed by the 
Corporate Strategy Service 

 

Name of Head of Service responsible for 
implementing the EqIA actions (if any) 

Richard Eason, Programme Director 
Journeys and Places 

Name of Director who has approved the 
EqIA 

Brett Leahy (following approval) 

 

The completed EqIA should be included as an appendix to relevant EMT/ Delegated Authority/ 

Cabinet/ Council reports regarding the service activity/ policy/ strategy/ budget change/ decision. 

Decision-makers should be confident that a robust EqIA has taken place, that any necessary 

mitigating action has been taken and that there are robust arrangements in place to ensure any 

necessary ongoing actions are delivered. 

 
Section 2 – Summary of proposal 

 

Please give a brief summary of the proposed service change / policy/ strategy/ budget 
change/project plan/ key decision  
 
Please summarise briefly:  
 
What is the proposed decision
[...]
 EMT 16th June 2020 

 

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 253
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Decision Called-in - KD5694 - Approval of council capital and the progression of Bowes East and Edmonton Green Quieter Neighbourhoods
	List of members who called-in decision
	QN Call in Response - 4 Apr 24 (002)

	4 Original decision of call-in - KD5694
	Cabinet report
	AppendixAPhase1EngagementReportBowesEast
	Title Page
	Slide 1

	Content
	Slide 2

	Introduction
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	Executive Summary
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	Engagement Approach
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Participants
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18

	Engagement Feedback
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32

	Demographics
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36

	Appendices
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51
	Slide 52

	Back Page
	Slide 53


	AppendixBPhase1EngagementReportEdmontonGreen
	Title Page
	Slide 1

	Content
	Slide 2

	Introduction
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	Engagement Approach
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Participants
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18

	Engagement Feedback
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32

	Demographics
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37

	Appendices
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51
	Slide 52
	Slide 53

	Back Page
	Slide 54


	AppendixCCommunicationsandEngagementPlan

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.4.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 15 APRIL 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Margaret Greer (Chair), Mahmut Aksanoglu (Vice Chair), 

Maria Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, Hivran Dalkaya, 
James Hockney and Chris Dey 

 
ABSENT Michael Rye OBE 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Richard Eason 

(Programme Director, Journey and Places), Ryan Hicks 
(Project Manager, Journey and Places) and Nicola Lowther 
(Governance Manager) 

  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Alessandro Georgiou (Call-In Lead Member), Cllr Nesil 

Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The Chair detailed the procedure of the meeting and outlined how the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee would consider the reasons for call in.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rick Jewell, Cabinet Member 
for Environment, and it was noted that Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the 
Council, would be answering any questions on his behalf.  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Alessandro Georgiou would present the 
reasons for the call-in as the Lead Call-in Member. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda. 
 
3   
DECISION CALLED-IN - KD5694 - APPROVAL OF COUNCIL CAPITAL 
AND THE PROGRESSION OF BOWES EAST AND EDMONTON GREEN 
QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.4.2024 

 

- 2 - 

 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee were to consider and review KD5694 – 
Approval of Council Capital and the progression of Bowes East and Edmonton 
Green Quieter Neighbourhoods - taken on 13 March 2024 and included on the 
Publication of Decision List No. 56/23-24.  
 
The decision had been called in for review by 7 members of the Council, 
namely Councillors: Alessandro Georgiou (Lead), Emma Supple, Reece Fox, 
Paul Pratt, Elisa Morreale, Stephanos Ioannou and Hannah Dyson. 
 
The report sets out the officer response to the reasons for call-in.  
 
Reasons for the call-in were presented by Councillor Alessandro Georgiou, 
Lead Call-in Member for the decision.  
 
Cllr Georgiou summarised the reasons for the call-in of the decision. 
 
Cllr Georgiou asked that Members refer the decision back to the decision 
taker for reconsideration.  
 
Cllr Caliskan and Officers spoke in response to the reasons for call-in, and 
questions posed by Members of the committee stating that; there will be three 
phases with consultation periods and a subsequent report for this scheme 
before it will be implemented which will capture any concerns/feedback 
around disabled people being exempt, the EQIA (disabled, BAME and Gypsy 
Roma people) and road safety. Should there be any objection from the blue 
lights services, this would have to be considered as not to do so would be 
unlawful. Officers have engaged with over 33,000 people including business, 
residents and places of worship but are looking into ways to encourage a 
higher response from those who have been consulted. 
 
4   
ORIGINAL DECISION OF CALL-IN - KD5694  
 
Cllr Georgiou summarised the points made during the discussion and 
reiterated his view that Members should refer the decision back to the 
decision taker.  
 
The Chair summarised the key points made throughout the discussion and 
took Members of the committee through the options available to them, 
namely: refer the decision back to the decision-making person/body for 
reconsideration; refer the matter to full Council; or confirm the original 
decision.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for 
the Call-In and responses set out in the Officer’s report. Having considered 
the verbal responses and the information presented by the Cllr Caliskan and 
relevant Officers; the Committee AGREED to confirm the original decision 
made by the Cabinet. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.4.2024 

 

- 3 - 

5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members NOTED the date of the next meeting of the call in as Tuesday 30 
April 2024. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and contributions, and the meeting 
ended at 20:45pm. 
 


